

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ENTERGY LOUISIANA, INC., PETITIONER

v.

LOUISIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
General Counsel
DENNIS LANE
*Solicitor
Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20426*

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
AUSTIN C. SCHLICK
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Discussion	9
I. The Louisiana Supreme Court’s holding violates the FPA and the Supremacy Clause	10
A. The Louisiana Supreme Court’s reliance on the absence of a FERC order specifically addressing petitioner’s deficiency payments under the amended System Agreement conflicts with this Court’s decisions in <i>Mississippi Power & Light</i> and <i>Nantahala Power & Light</i>	11
B. The LPSC’s order conflicts with FERC Order No. 415	12
C. The LPSC’s order violates the filed rate doctrine and unlawfully “traps” costs incurred under a federal tariff	14
II. The Louisiana Supreme Court’s decision warrants review by this Court	17
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>AEP Generating Co.</i> , 36 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,226 (1986)	13
<i>Arkansas La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981)	15
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Southern Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964)	11-12, 15
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988)	2, 4, 11, 12, 13
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986)	12, 15, 16
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1012 (2002)	2

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Pike County Light & Power Co. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 465 A.2d 735 (Pa. 1983)	16
<i>Public Util. Dist. No. 1 v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	3
 Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause)	9, 12, 15, 16
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. 791a <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 201(b)(1), 16 U.S.C. 824(b)(1)	10, 18
§ 205, 16 U.S.C. 824d	10, 12
§ 205(a), 16 U.S.C. 824d(a)	14
§ 206, 16 U.S.C. 824e	10, 12
18 C.F.R.:	
Section 35.34	3
Section 35.34(j)	3
Section 35.34(k)	3
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open-Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Services by Pub. Utils.</i> , Order No. 888, 61 Fed. Reg. 21,540, clarified, 76 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,009 and 76 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,347 (1996), on reh'g, Order No. 888-A, 62 Fed. Reg. 12,274, clarified, 79 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,182, on reh'g, Order No. 888-C, 82 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,046 (1998), aff'd <i>sub nom. Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), aff'd, <i>New York v. FERC</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1012 (2002)	3
<i>Regional Transmission Orgs.</i> , Order No. 2000, 65 Fed. Reg. 810, on reh'g, Order No. 2000-A, 65 Fed. Reg. 12,088 (2000), petition for review dismissed <i>sub nom. Public Util. Dist. No. 1 v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	3
